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CAAP- 12- 0000903
I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAVWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee,
V.
JERSI AHA! F. L. TU SAMATATELE, Defendant - Appel | ant.

APPEAL FROM THE DI STRI CT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCU T
WAHI AWE DI VI SI ON
(CASE NO. 1DTA- 11- 03058)

SUMVARY DI SPCSI TI ON ORDER
(By: Nakanmura, C.J., and Leonard and G noza, JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant Jersiaha F.L. Tui sanatatel e
(Tui samat atel e) appeals fromthe Judgnent entered on Cctober 4,
2012, in the District Court of the First Grcuit (D strict
Court).? Tuisamatatele was convicted of operating a vehicle
under the influence of an intoxicant (OVU 1), in violation of

"We note that the correct spelling of Defendant-Appellant's
first nane is unclear. The trial court's judgnment and the

parties' caption on appeal spell it as "Jersiah,” while the
crimnal conplaint and certain exhibits in the record spell it as
"Jersiaha.” W will use "Jersiaha”" in referring to Defendant-

Appel lant's first nane.

°The Honorabl e Lono J. Lee presided.
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Hawai i Revised Statutes (HRS) § 291E-61(a)(3) (Supp. 2013).3°® W
affirm Tui samatatel e’ s convi cti on and sent ence.

A police officer pulled Tuisamatatel e over after
observing himengage in a reckless driving maneuver. The officer
subsequently arrested Tui samatatele for OVUII. After
Tui samat atel e was transported to the police station, the officer
read to Tuisamatatele a formentitled "Use of Intoxicants Wile
Operating a Vehicle Inplied Consent for Testing" (Inplied Consent
Form). Tuisamatatele agreed to take a breath test and refused a
bl ood test. Tuisamatatele's breath test showed that he had a
breat h al cohol concentration of .179 grans of al cohol per 210
liters of breath -- a concentration that exceeded the | egal
limt. Tuisamatatele noved to suppress the results of his breath
test, and the District Court denied his notion.

On appeal, Tuisamatatele challenges the District
Court's denial of his notion to suppress. Tuisamatatel e argues
that: (1) because the police failed to give himMranda warni ngs
before reading the Inplied Consent Formto him and obtaining his
decision on testing, the results of his breath test should have

SHRS § 291E-61(a)(3) provides:

(a) A person commts the offense of operating a
vehi cl e under the influence of an intoxicant if the
person operates or assunes actual physical control of a
vehi cl e:

(3) Wth .08 or nore grans of al cohol per two
hundred ten liters of breath[.]

Tui samat atel e’ s conplaint charged himwith O/U I, in
viol ati on of HRS
8§ 291E-61(a) (1) (Supp. 2013) and/or (a)(3), and alleged that he
was subject to sentencing as a first offender in accordance with
HRS § 291E-61(b)(1) (Supp. 2013). The District Court granted
Tui samatatel e's notion to dismss the HRS
§ 291E-61(a) (1) portion of the charge, and Pl aintiff-Appellee
State of Hawai ‘i only proceeded to trial on the alleged HRS §
291E-61(a)(3) violation.
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been suppressed as the fruit of a Mranda violation; (2) the
results of his breath test should have been suppressed because
the police msinfornmed himof his statutory right to an attorney
under HRS 8§ 803-9 (1993); and (3) the results of his breath test
shoul d have been suppressed because the police m sinforned himof
the sanctions for refusing to submt to testing.

W recently rejected the sane argunents in State v.
Win, No. CAAP-12-0000858, --- Hawai ‘i ---, --- P.3d ---, 2014 W
1270615 (Hawai ‘i App. Mar. 28, 2014) (as anended on May 2, 2014).
Based on Wn, we conclude that the D strict Court properly denied
Tui sanat atel e's notion to suppress, and we affirm Tui samatatele's
convi ction and sentence under HRS 8 291E-61(a)(3) and (b)(1).*

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, My 28, 2014.

On the briefs:

Jonat han Burge

f or Def endant - Appel | ant Chi ef Judge
Brian R Vincent

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Cty and County of Honol ul u Associ ate Judge
for Plaintiff-Appellee

Associ at e Judge

‘Al t hough the District Court dismssed the HRS § 291E-
61(a) (1) portion of the OVU |l charge, see footnote 2, supra, the
typed portion of the District Court's Judgnment under "Violation
Section"” and its files erroneously indicate that Tui samatatele
was convicted of violating both HRS § 291E-61(a) (1) and (a)(3).
We direct the District Court to file a corrected judgnment that
clearly reflects that Tui samatatel e was only convicted of
vi ol ati ng HRS
8 291E-61(a)(3), as a first offender under HRS 8§ 291E-61(b)(1).
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